TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM818802

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mass. Bay Brewing Company, Inc.		06/20/2023	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Right Coast Spirits, LLC			
Street Address:	811 Edward Street			
City:	Utica			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	13502			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	97289626	RIGHT COAST		
Serial Number:	97300708	RIGHT COAST SPIRITS		
Serial Number:	97652088	VODKA WHIPS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3156247359

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3156247151

Email: rbarrowman@mattlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Barrowman Address Line 1: 1701 Genesee Street Address Line 2: The Matt Law Firm, PLLC Address Line 4: Utica, NEW YORK 13501

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert P. Barrowman **SIGNATURE:** /Robert P. Barrowman/

DATE SIGNED: 06/21/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment Mass. Bay Brewing Company to Right Coast Spirits, LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Mass. Bay Brewing Company to Right Coast Spirits, LLC#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment_Mass. Bay Brewing Company to Right Coast Spirits, LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of June 20, 2023 ("Effective Date"), is made by MASS. BAY BREWING COMPANY, INC., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 306 Northern Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02210 ("Assignor") to and for the benefit of RIGHT COAST SPIRITS, LLC, a New York limited liability company having a place of business at 811 Edward Street, Utica 13502 ("Assignee") with reference to the following facts:

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to execute this Assignment with respect to the trademarks identified on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "**Trademarks**");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Trademarks and the registrations and renewals thereof, throughout the world, together with any and all common law rights therein, all of the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past or future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as set forth in separate agreements between Assignor and Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows

- 1. Assignment of Trademarks. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Trademarks, and the registrations and renewals thereof, throughout the world, together with any and all common law rights therein, all the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past or future infringements thereof.
- **2. Patent and Trademark Office Authorization**. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or the appropriate registration authority, to transfer the Trademarks from Assignor to Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- **3. Further Documentation.** Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts that Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

[Signature Page Follows]

MASS. BAY BREWING COMPANY, INC.

By: Daniel C. Lenary

Name: Daniel Kenary

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: _____

RIGHT COAST SPIRITS, LLC

By: Docusigned by:

By: Matt

Name: Alfred D. Matt

Title: Manager

Date: _____

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks	Country	Status	Filing Date	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date	Next Due Date	Class	Goods
RIGHT COAST	U.S.	Registered	03/01/2022	97289626	7050621	05/09/2023	05/09/2029	33	Ready to drink, pre- mixed, packaged alcoholic cocktails, other than beer-based
RIGHT COAST SPIRITS	U.S.	Registered	03/08/2022	97300708	Pending	Pending	Pending	33	Ready to drink, pre- mixed, packaged alcoholic cocktails, other than beer-based
VODKA WHIPS	U.S.	Registered	10/28/2022	97652088	Pending	Pending	Pending	33	Ready to drink, pre- mixed, packaged alcoholic cocktails, other than beer-based

#119237v2<MATTLAW> - Trademark Assignment - Mass Bay Brewing Co to Right Coast Spirits

RECORDED: 06/21/2023